SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

the designation of the unit before publication of the notice. of sale.

Subd. 5. Commingling. In case any stockpiled iron ore consisting of tailings from a treatment or beneficiation plant or other material shall be commingled with other such material owned or held under lease by another, the commissioner of conservation, with the approval of the executive council, upon application of such owner or lessee, without public sale and without prior issuance of a prospecting permit; may enter into a mining lease with such owner or lessee for the removal and disposal of the state's portion of such commingled material under the following terms and conditions:

(1) The application shall be in such form and shall contain such information as the commissioner shall prescribe;

(2) The mining lease shall be in the form prescribed by section 93.20 and subject to all the provisions of said section, so far as applicable, except that it may provide for the payment of rental and royalty at such rates as may be agreed upon between the parties, not less that the applicable minimum rates prescribed by section 93.20, and may contain such additional provisions, not inconsistent with law, as may be appropriate for the proper disposal of the material covered thereby in furtherance of the mutual interests of the parties, and as may be agreed upon between them.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 521-H. F. No. 1648

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 515.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 515, is amended to read:

Section 1. Tax levy, Ramsey County. In each county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, there shall be levied annually on each dollar of taxable property, except such as is by law otherwise taxable, as assessed and entered on the tax lists, a tax for general revenue purposes of such county not in excess of *seven* mills.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 522-H. F. No. 1693

An act relating to tax levies for firemen's relief associations in cities of the second class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 424.12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 424.12, is amended to read:

Relief association; tax levy, payments. The 424.12 city council or other governing body of each city wherein such a relief association is located shall each year, at the time the tax levies for the support of the city are made, and in addition thereto, levy a tax not to exceed one mill on all taxable property within the city. When the balance in the special fund of any firemen's relief association in any city of the second class is less than \$75,000 the city council or commission or other governing body, shall, each year, at the time the tax levies are made for the support of the city, and in addition thereto, levy a tax of one mill on all taxable property in such city. When the fund shall reach or exceed \$75,000, the levy, each year. shall be one-tenth of one mill. In addition, and only if such tax is levied, the city treasurer, finance commissioner, or other officer charged with the responsibility of the city's finances, shall, each month, deduct two per cent of the *lowest* salary paid to any fireman and transfer the total thereof to the treasurer of the special fund of the firemen's relief association who shall credit this total to the special fund and to the credit of the individual fireman. If a fireman in such city of the second class is separated from the service due to resignation or some reason not involving malfeasance, nonfeasance,